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17/49 (G). Reprinted in B.H.S. 1955, p- 187.

18/164. LATER EDITION:

(2a) Biblioteca Nacional, Madrid: R/Caja 104 (8): Viuda de Bernardo Calderén
Mexico. (A.P.G.) [[(20) E.M.W.: Manucl Romén, Saragossa, n.d. 1

20{161. Note (p). Erratum: for Vallodolid read Valladolid.

22[55. EARLIER EDITION:

[Ornament] | Confideraciones para la con- | uerfion de vn pecador, en tres
Romances, donde (e aduicert? las peli- | grofas tormentas q fe paffan en el viage, ¥
naucgacion defta vida | hafta llegar al puerto de la muerte. Compuefto por
Andres de | Efpinofa, vezino del Puerto de Santa Maria. Impreflo con licen- | cia
en Seuilla, Por Pedro Gomez de Paftrana, a la Efquina | de la Carcel Real. Afio
de 1628.

[Block of a saint preaching. Lateral ornaments. 4 leaves. Contents as in the
Pepys chap-book. ]

Cororron: LAVS DEO. | Impreflo en Seuilla, Por Pedro | Gomez de Paftrana,
A la Efquina de la Carcel Real. | En efte aiio de mil feyfcientos y | veynte y ocho. |
{Collection of A.P.G.)

24/8 (a). This poem appeated in the Segunda parte de la Primavera y Flor. ..,
Saragossa, 1629. (J.F.M.)

30/69 (a). This poem appeared in the Jardin de amadores, Barcelona, 1611. (JJEM.)

30/69 (c). This poem also appeared in the Jardin de amadores. (JEM.)

31A/[36. EARLIER EDITIONS:

A.P.G.: Sebastidn Mathevad, Barcelona, n.d. Text in three columns. Attributed
to Pedro de Medina.

A.P.G.: No imprint, no date. Attributed to Gregorio Carrascosa.

47[140 (8). This poem was first printed in the Primera parte del Romancero. . . of
1587. (J.E.M.)

47/140 (c). This poem was also first printed in the work mentioned in the last
note. (J.F.M.)

50/19. EARLIER EDITION:

Biblioteca Nacional, Madrid: R 31364—20. [Ornament.] OBRA NVEVA
LLA- | mada las Anguftias de la bolfa. | Agora nueuamente compuclta, para | reyr,
y paffar tiempo. Con v Vi- | llancico al cabo. |
[Block of a man and a woman.]

Comienga el Galan, y dize

The text follows in double columns and in black letter. 4 leaves, no colophon.
Instead of the ‘Romance de las quexas de la muger de don Aluaro’ there is a
“Villancico al tono, de Por mas que me digays mi marido es el paftor’ found in other
sixteenth-century chap-books. The ‘Romance de las quexas. . .” was reprinted by
A.P.G. in a two-leaf Suplemento al * Romancero de Don Alvaro de Luna’, printed in
1954.

50/19 (8). Reprinted in Bulletin of Hispanic Studies, xxxu, 1955, p. 192.

52/71. Linc 3 of title, Erratum. Read Por- | tuges [sic], vn. . ..

52/71 (B). Reprinted in B.H.S. xxxi1, 1955, p. 180.

53/90 (). Printed in the Segunda parte de la Primavera y flor. . ., Saragossa, 1629,
fol. 47°. (J.F.M.)
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NOTES ON CAMBRIDGE MANUSCRIPTS

k4
ParT IV: MSS. CONNECTED WITH ST AUGUSTINE'S
CANTERBURY

HE revival of learning and monastic life in tenth~century England
appears in the three series of interconnected MSS. which are here dated
and placed. The approximate limits of date are set by their script.
Some of the Insular minuscule might be contemporary with that of certain
mid-tenth-century diplomata, and some displays the last perfection attained
by the native script before the decline and loss of proportion that seem to have
set in at the end of the tenth century. The Caroline minuscule is unlike that of
any dated documents. It seems to belong to an catly reception of the conti-
nental script, itself the visible sign of the continental influence in the English
revival; a few of the hands are incompetent, many are expert, nearly all have
an Insular aspect and specific Insular practices. The Caroline minuscule and
ornaments of these MSS. are stylistically distinct from the deliberate and
rounded script and the massive illumination that appear in some better-
known products of the tenth-century revival. Nothing in their history tends
to associate them with Ramsey or Worcester, the foundations of St Oswald,
or with thatclosely connected group of monasteries whichincluded Abingdor,
the Old and the New Minster at Winchester, Thorney and Ely; the mainly
liturgical interests of St Acthelwold are not prominent in their subject-matter.
The interests which they represent are, indeed, various—literature, philology,
science, music, the conduct and organization of the religious life—but might
yet have taken their first impulse from another, perhaps more humane and
certainly more comprehensive mind. Like most Latin MSS. written in the
tenth century, they were probably written by Benedictine monks; the proba-
bility is confirmed by the subject-matter of some of them, and by the large
numbers of co-operative scribes (members, it may be supposed, of a well-
manned monastic scriptorium) who appear in the second and third series.
These together display the hands of about forty scribes, besides the hands of
glosses and later additions.  Although the second and third series scem not far
apart in date, they are not certainly interconnected by the hands of any
identified scribes; it remains probable, though not quite so probable, that all
the MSS. were produced in a single scriptorium. In trying to locate their
origin I have used D. Knowles, The Monastic Order in England, especially
pp- 34 et seq., 551 et seq., 721. The evidence indicates Glastonbury (or monks
trained at Glastonbury) or St Augustine’s.
For the Glastonbury provenance and origin of Trinity Corr. 1042
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M. R. James found cvidence, not enough to justify a certain or probable
attribution, but not negligible. Trinrry Corr. 241 and the two volumes
contained in Bodleian Library MS. Auct. F. I, 15 belonged in the eleventh
century to Bishop Leofric, who gave them to Exeter Cathedral. Apart
from a few MSS. written by his own scribes, the origins of his collection are
uncertain, but a bishop of Crediton and Exeter may probably have acquired
MSS. from some south-western source; he may, indeed, have appropriated
a few survivors from the library of a short-lived Benedictine house which
subsisted at Excter at the end of the tenth century, and which had been founded
by monks from Glastonbury. From the same source may have come
MS. Auct. D. Inf. 2. 91, which also was later owned by Excter Cathedral.
Lambeth Palace MS. 200 ii belonged to Waltham Abbey in the Jater Middle
Ages, and Triniry Cort., 1134 i is between the same covers as a MS. from
Southwark: their catly history is not known; butsome slight but independent
evidence suggests a south-western origin for St Jon’s Corr. 1011, Even
the St Augustine’s provenance of no fewer than six of these MSS. (to neglect
the major inference from it} might be thoughe to poing in the same direction.
In one of the chains of revivals and new foundations, promoted by the post-
Clunjac movement in tenth-century England, St Augustine’s was closcly
linked to Glastonbury, to which it may have owed part of its library. But it
may be that these MSS. werc all written after the supposed revival of monastic
life at St Augustine’s; it is not certain, besides, that monastic life at St
Augustine’s was interrupted at any time in the tenth century. And there is a
presumption, qualificd no doubt by many exceptions, that the library of a
Benedictine monastery was mainly drawn from its scriptorium {which is not
to say that the products of its seriptorium were mainly destined to its library,
though this too secems to some degree probable). These MSS. have been
attributed to a number of medieval houses; of only one are the simultancous
propositions true: that it certainly owned some of the MSS., and that it con-
ceivably produced all of them. Their probable origin is St Augustinc’s.

Trivery Correce 241 (Amalarius) and 1134 (Regula S. Benedicti)

These were written by a scribe who reappears in two MSS. from the
library of St Augustine’s.

The first of the series to be undertaken, though possibly not the first to be
completed, may have been Trinrry Corr, 1241 (Juvenalis and Persius). This
scems to have been a desultory performance, The parchment of the first five
quires is arranged in the Insulac manner, with cach bifolium the same way up
before folding. In this arrangement, known as HFHF, there Is 2 matching
opening (hair sides of the parchment) where the end of a quire is opposed to
the beginning of another, and 2 matching opening (flesh sides of the parch-
ment) in the centre of each quire; elsewhere flesh sides face hair sides. This is
normal in English MSS. both from before the ninth century and for some
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considerable time after Alfved’s revival of leaming. By . 1000, if not carlicr,
every good scriptorium scems to have gone over to the continental arrange-
ment, which may thus be supposed to have been first brought in at the same
time as the continental script and, being evidently superior, to have been
gradually adoptéd for all MSS., whether written in the Insular or the Caroline
minuscule. In the continental arrangement every opening shows a match
of hair sides or flesh sides (HFFR). This is the arrangement, in 1247, of most of
the later quires. The text of the Juvenal, as the original scribe wrote it, called
for extensive correction; many misspellings and omissions and such oddities
as producata nos and aciu recitari suggest that he had before him an exemplar,
written without separation of words, which he could neither scan nor con~
strue. The corrections include suprascript halfH as a rough breathing in
(h)istoria, fo. 357; this occurs also on fo. 57 of Cott. MS. Dom. I, from St
Augustine’s, and on fo. 96¥ of Trniry Coir. 1042 in the next serics. The
script s Insular minuscule, comparable with that of some diplomata of
£.940-¢. 9705 it tends to prolong i in closely conjoined ¢ and unses a small
undotted y. It is more unstable than might appear from the favourable
specimen reproduced in Cataloge of the Western MSS. 1v, plate VIL In
quires vi-1x, fos. 48-71, it cxaggerates the triangular thickening of ascenders,
especially in half-uncial d; in quires x—x11, fos. 72-92, completing the Juvenal,
it is slovenly, tending to a forward slope, and introduces an alternative form
of f. The archaic Insular abbreviation p for post occurs on fos. 66Y, 71%. The
first nine quires of the Juvenal have the archaic form of the special sign in
(fyur, a suprascript hook at the right-hand end of the horizontal stroke
{instances of the later form were added by another hand to correct mis-
spellings). In continental MSS. the archaic form is an important aid to
dating: it is thought to have become obsolete by the middle of the ninth
century.  In English MSS., whether written in Insular or Caroline minuscule,
its valuc is still uncertain, but it scems to have been one of the Insular and
quasi-Insular forms that began to give way to the infiltration of continental
forms, such as Caroline s, at the beginning of the tenth cenrury and before
the full reception of the continental script. As the later and cventually
universal 2-form of the special sign for nr came into vogue, the archaic form
became available as the special sign, eventually universal, for us; even then
many English scribes were slow to give up the postseript suspension mark for
-us. This appears in 1241 on fo. 7, temp3; bue it is an idiosyncrasy in the
scribe’s carlier work that he commonly used the supraseript hook both for
ur and for us, distinguishing the latter by placing the sign centrally. The last
three quires of the Juvenal use the a-form, the later form, of the special
sign for . The Persius with the Annotatio Cornud, fos. 94-110, may have
been completed before the Juvenal, but is evidentdly part of the same volume.
The script, which is better than che script of the latter part of the Juvenal,
uses the archaic form of the ur sign. The text is bad, and has a derelice

325 23-3



TRANSACTIONS OF THE CAMBRIDGE BIBLIOGRAPHICAL SOCIETY, I

appearance, having been abandoned by the imarginal and interlinear glossators
after the first few pages; according to G. R. Scott, Classical Review, 1v, p. 241,
it was the exemplar of the O of Persius, MS. Auct. F. L 15 i in the next
series. 1241 belonged in the later Middle Ages to St Augustine’s.

The parchmentof 241, the Amalarius, isarranged in the continental manner.
The script, reproduced in Catalogue of the W. MSS., 1v, plate III, resembles
that of the better parts of 1241; it uses an undotted and notably small y,
something approaching a ¢ ligature and the archaic form of the special sign
for ur, The inserted £ 112 1s a “supply” written, perhaps after a long interval,
by the original scribe; the script is inferior; it has both the archaic form and,
in onc instance, the 2-form of the special sign for wr {the latter may be an
alteration by the original scribe to correct a misspelling). 241 belonged in
the cleventh century to Leofric, bishop of Exeter.

Although 1134 1s probably the latest of the serics, the parchment of the
first two quires is arranged in the Insular manner, HFHF; the arrangement of
the other quires is continental. The script is the seribe’s later and matare work :
it is smaller, better packed, rather more decisive, and adroitly faid out on the
page. The later and simpler form of the er ligature is more frequent than the
older form (for both, sce the facsimile in Catalogue of the W. MSS., v,
plate I}; y has two forms, both of normal size and consistently dotted; the
2-form of the special sign for ur is consistently used. 1134, of unknown
provenance, is bound with a MS. from the Augustinian priory of St Mary
Overey, Southwark,

The small unpretentious script on fo. 1 of Harl. MS. 647 {Ciceronis
Aratea) is the work of the same scribe, probably rather carlicr than MS. 1134.
{e prefers the older form of the et ligature but rarely uses Insular s; y has the
alternative form developed in MS. 1134 and is of normal size but undotted;
the later form of the ur sign is consistently used. The main hand of Harl. is
continental, and is understood to be that of a St Omer scribe of the tenth
century. Like the rest of the MS. the furst leaf is ruled for thirey-three lines,
and may have been originally ruled but left blank; the binding is too tght
to show whether it is conjoint with a leaf written by the main hand. It
contains a short account of the Signs of the Zodiac. At least one preceding
leaf must be Jost, since fo. 1 begins with the cighth Sign, the Scorpion; the
recto side has also the old foliation 162 in ahand possibly of the late seventeenth
century. Harl, comes from the library of St Augustine's.

Coreus Curisti Cotirar 320 ii {Theodori Penitentiale) and 430 {Martinus
Dumiensis, ctc.)
St Jonn's Correce 101 1 (Cassianus)
Trivity Corrrce 1042 (Augustini Enchiridion)
In proposing that these were written or supplemented in the seriprorium
of St Augustine’s, before the end of the tenth century, [ intend to cstablish
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the original interconnexions of the series of MSS. to which they belong, a
series which scems to illustrate the early history of the Caroline minuscule in
England.

The series, of which the nucleus is identified in Classical Review, Lxix,
p. 143, contains,eleven MSS. In the following list letters designate the six
scribes who appear cach in more than one MS.

(1) Bodleian Library, MS. Auct. D.Inf.2.91 {Cassianus}, reveals an
active and undisciplined scriptorium. Repairs have left the original quiring
not perfectly clear, some single leaves as well as bifolia having been guarded
and separately sewn. In the lower margins of fos. 717, 79", 87%, 96" and 104"
appear the signatures of quires 1x-xi1; similar figures in the lower margins
of fo. 8¥and of fos. o, 177 and 24 denote the end of Book 1and the beginnings
of Books 1-1v. The parchment is a varying quality, fos. 97-110 In particular
having the typically ‘fried” appearance of greasy parchment which has been
subjected to changes of temperature and aridity. Itis arranged partly in the
continental and partly in the Insular manner. Ruling and the dimensions of
the written arca arc uniform, but the script varies in size. Considered as a
text and as a physical object the volume is not a favourable specimen of a
series whicl includes some finely written and ornamented MSS., and which
displays more than one side of the tenth-century renaissance in England. But
it is the key to them, since it includes all the hands by which the series is
interconnected.  Apart from passages of two or three lines each, the MS. is
the work of ten scribes,

The first, scribe A, appears in (2) and (3), below; he wrote fos. 1-8 and
88-06 in a fairly large, bold, decisive script, resembling his work in (2), below,
which is illustrated in F. Wormald, ‘Decorated Inidals in English MSS),
Archacologia, xc1, plate V1), and somewlat contrasting with his work in (3},
below, which is illustrated in New Pal. Soc. 11, plate 63. Towards the end of his
first portion the script is spread out to fill up the parchment. Closely re-
sembling the hands of some other scribes in this series and the next, 1t is a
representative example of a particular type of English Caroline, and 1s the
work of a scribe who had mastered the contnental script, choosing to retain
a few Insular practices such as an occasional ligature of m with subscript g,
and displaying the assurance and sense of form and proportion common in
the handwriting as in some of the major arts of tenth-century England. It
has a tendency to write blind ¢, and this is corrected by a stroke giving the
effect of the “antenna’d” e found in some types of continental minuscule, and
possibly a feature of the particular type of continental minuscule which may
have been the model for this type of English Caroline.

The second, scribe B, appears in (4), belows he wrote fos. 9 to 127 linc 13,
14" fine 19 to 14% 157 line 20 to 16%, 50" line 10 to 60%, 96¥ lincs 22--5. The
script is regular, rather wll and compressed. an expert Caroline minuscule
with somie Insular fearures.
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The third, scribe C, appears in (s), below; for an uncharacteristically small
and regular example of his work cf. Wormald, op. cit. plate Vie. He colla-
borated with scribe B, writing fos. 127 line 15 to 14" line 19 and fo. 157 lincs
1-19. He assisted an incompetent scribe with the tenth quire (of which the
parchment is arranged in the continental manner), writing fos. 747 tines 1-25,
75 lines 1~8, 777 lines 18-26, 797 lines 10-26. He wrote the thirteenth and
fourtcenth quires, fos. 97-110, of which the bad parchment is arranged in
the continental manner, The script scems free from Insular features, apart
from such abbreviations of Insular tradition as had long been naturalized on
the continent. It displays the complete range of certain forms and mannerisms
of which some or others are present in most of the hands of this series. And
apart from a few relatively neatly exceuted pages, fos. 13, 14, 97, it contrasts
with most of the hands of this in being remarkably informal; it scems to show
the insouciance of the expert among novices. I suggest that scribe C was
forcign, and reproduce a specimen of his work, plate I (), in the hope that
other palacograpliers may date and place the type.

The fourth, scribe D, appears in (6) and (7), below; he wrote Book nt on
fos. 17-23, apparently a single quire. The hand is an expert non-calligraphic
Caroline minuscule, retaining a few Insular practices.

The fifth, unidentified, wrote fos. 24~31, apparently a single quire, ending
i1 the middle of Book 1v. This hand also is rather informal and, without
resembling that of scribe C, has something of a continental aspect.

The sixtly, unidentified, wrote fos. 32-8, apparently a single quire, without
completing Book 1v. The hand is a fairly expert Caroline minuscule of
[usular aspect.

The seventh, scribe B, appears in {7)-(10), below; he wrote fos. 39-52,
two quires. The parchment of the first is arranged in the continental manner
and of the sccond irregularly; to this inconsistency and the use of an Insular
sevle of 4 ligature and several bizarre forms of the ampersand there are
parallels in some of his other work. Here as in other specimens of his work
scribe 17 was pursued by a corrector who altered ¢ to i in misspellings and
assimilated the consonants in such compounds as adflige, cte. Place XIIT (b)
iflusteates the hand, an expert and idiosyneratic Caroline minuscule of
Insular aspect; references to other facsimiles are given under (10), below.

The cighth, scribe F, appears in (5) and {11}, below; he wrote fos. 53 to
59¥ line 9, the quire being completed by seribe D. It is arranged in the
nsular manner, and the scrip, not his best work (for this ¢f. Pal. Soc. 1,
plate to1), has a scrongly Insular aspect.

The ninth, unidentified, wrote the ninth quire, fos. 6171, in an expert
Caroline minuscale with some Insular Fearures.

The tenth, unidentified, wrote fos. 72, 73, 747 line 26 to 757 Hinc 9 and lines
17-26, 75% line 9 to 777 line 17, 77" to 79" lines 19 and 235, being assisted in
this the tenth quire by the possibly forcign scribe C; it is arranged in the
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continental manner, as is the next quire, fos. 807, which he wrote by himself.
The hand, apparently English, is remarkably inept, and seems to have been
modelled on that of scribe C.

Other scribes wrote short passages on fo. 127 lines 13 and 14, fo. 20 lines
25 and 26, fos. 747 line 26 and fo. 75" lines 10-16.

The MS. comes from the library of Excter Cathedral.

(2) MS. Auct. F. L 15 i {Bocthius) is 2 companion volume to (10), below.
The parchment is arranged in the Insular manner. It was written by scribe
A, who appears in (1}, above, and (3), below. Onfo. 13" begins a marginal
gloss in a round hand of perhaps the third quarter of the eleventh century;
another gloss, beginning on fo. 667, is in an carlier hand apparently identical
with the second main hand of Roy. MS., 6. A. Vi (Aldhelmus). The Bocthius
belonged in the eleventh century to Bishop Leofric, who left it to the
Episcopal Library at Excter.

(3) British Muscum, Harl. MS. 5431 (Regula S. Benedicti). The parch-
ment is arranged in the Insular manner, and the hand almost throughout is
that of scribe 4, who appears in (1) and (2), above. The MS. belonged in the
fater Middle Ages to St Augustines.

(4) Correus Crristi CoLLEGE 430 was written on the continent carly in
the tenth century; it has a “supplied’ leaf, the last, written by scribe B, who
appears in {1), above. The provenance 1s unknown.

(5) Bodl. Lib. MS. Rawl. C. 570 (Arator). The parchment is arranged in
the Insular manner, the arrangement being probnbly due to scribe F, who
wrote the greater part, fo. 1¥and fos, 6% to 44¥ line 22. The script resembles
his work in (1), above, and is ot so good as that in (11), below. Seribe C,
who appears in (1), above, wrote fos. 2 to 67 Decorated M55, such as this,
were commonly written by the bese available scribes, and an inferior scribe
may often be observed to exercise care and restraint in sCript juxtaposed to a
major ornament. On fo. 27, which has a fine inicial, the hand of seribe Cis small
and neat {cf. Wormald, op. cit. plate VI¢}; onsome subscquent pages it reverts
to the informality of most of his work in (1), above. Fos. 44" line 23 to 457,
written in nearly black ink by a third hand, show a good Caroline minuscuic
with a hybrid sort of ampersand such as occurs in some tenth-century Insular
script. The Arator belonged in the later Middle Ages to St Augustine’s.

(6) B.M. Roy. MS. 15. A, XVI {Juvencus, ctc.) was written on the
continent, perhaps in the latter halfof the ninth century. Irhas two ‘supplicd”
feaves, fos. 7 and 67, written by English scribes; a third English scribe filled
up blank parchment from fo. §27 line 19 to the end of fo. 83¥. Fo. 7 was
written by scribe D, who appears in {1}, above, and (7), below. The MS.
belonged in the Jater Middle Ages to St Augustine’s.

(7) Triwty Cortrcr 1042, Fos. 2-10, containing the capitula, are
aranged HFHE i the Insular manner: these, with some corrections in the
margins and over erasures in the text (e.g. fos. 207, 597, 75Y), were written by
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scribe D, who appears in (1) and (6), above. The remaining quires are mostly
arranged in the continental manner, but the fourth is arranged HFHF and
the sixth is irregular. The text, fos. 12-109, was written by scribe E, who
appears in (1), above, and (8)-(xo), below. The initial on fo. 12* closely
resembles some of the initials in (3), above. The interlinear and marginal
Latin glosses arc in hands closely resembling the hands of some of the many
glossators in Coreus Crirstr Cortice 352 (Bocthius), from St Augustine’s.
There are twenty-five interlinear Anglo-Saxon glosses on fos. 13-17 and a
few on later folios, by a hand perhaps of the carly cleventh century; it re-
sembles that of some interlinear Anglo-Saxon glosses in Salisbury Cathedral
MS. 38 (Aldhelmus). The interlinear glosses, Latin and Anglo-Saxon, give
synonyms and translations of words in the text, with occasional notes on
parsing; on fo. §87 suprascript letters indicate the order in which words
should be translated; and besides these notes—and to be distinguished from
punctuation marks, accents, marks of deletion and signes de renvoi for use
with the marginalia—the text is closely attended on many pages by a system
of marks, neatly exccuted with a sharp pen immediately above or, sometimes,
below certain words. These include pairs of dots, arranged horizontally or
vertically, sets of three dots, arranged horizontally or in triangles or inverted
triangles, and sets of one or of two dots with ticks or commas in various
patterns,  Similar notations as aids to construing ave (I learn from Dr R, W,
Hunt) common enough, and perhaps it would be fanciful to identify this
particular system with marks found in other MSS. of the group and in
Salisbury Cathedral MS. 38. The acrostic poem on fos, 112%, 113 is in a con-
temporary or slightly later hand, like that of fo. 27 in Cott. MS. Dom. I,
from St Augustine’s; the poem, associating the MS. with St Dunstan, is one
of the indications which led M. R. James, Cat. of the I¥. MSS., to suggest
that the MS. belonged to Glastonbury.

(8) Coreus Crristt Corkce 32011, The parchment is arranged mainly,
but not consistently, in the Insular manner. Seribe E, who appears in (1)
and (7), above, and (9) and (10}, below, wrote pp. 174, 77-101. Pp. 75,
76 (an opening, not a leaf) were written by an unidentified scribe whose
excellent hand somewhat resembles that of scribe 4 and other hands of the
series. The provenance is unknown.

(9) St Joun’s CoLirGe 101 i contains fourteen leaves, The collation is A%,
fos. 1-8; Bt (4, 8, 9, 10 canc.), fos. 9-14. The frst quire is regularly arranged
mn the continental manner; the second has the Aesh side outside and a random
arrangement of the leaves, and its irregularity naust be put down to scribe £,
who appears in (1), {7) and (8}, above, and (30), below. He wrote fos. 1 to
10¥ line 135 the rest was written by an unidentified seribe inan expert Caroline
minuscule of Insular aspect. The volume contains the ewelfth book De
Caenobiorun Institutis, of which (1), above, has the complete text; the spelling
anthleta in Book x11 is common to both MSS.

330

9z

PLATES XIII AND XIV




PLATE XIiI

L7 SN A S L T ey LI ‘
Coagquey tx_lv"zmuemnf:; éo[ caTanent & u
CrAUerenas mr; fF r &1mquifidonerm

: r&'ﬂulfagciéﬂén;um nonee'l cor c[ 1 Sndm m1 11 77”1@‘1607‘511

*4{’1(1 quoclf,mn?cfedmc‘tdﬁtv’c]uod FuLfMPbthld qu
c:{qergn?féoeﬁc*mucmﬁ Bynd)x:.é: nam- ‘occaﬁ_oneyﬁbt
mra?rhcdlcfnoff bonaeyolunwuf oblaat ad konmia con i
: ’ c! - A P T ""O;, dtion ‘ - |
ﬁjen w mr:lz_uf‘eml.n_'iuff,ci‘uw_ ‘mfﬁfﬁﬂl e'mﬁxh:w%q
nyam clfvﬁclc'mrf’ cﬁptfeé}dz’ Crotmroanar bezuf cfg(?us
,ﬁnogf‘cw wi‘l(;rrvﬂdszindu%d; non Foﬂé/{éngu
obanert ucao!ﬂo(faméremdweéhonm- fuoze o_ﬁufn. 1 oy

‘ ‘ iz a f?e
fre?e/def:o(&rc@ c!tcen( 0134. man u(?n_r“ay&ﬂge f{ﬁ?"f{v%

{a) Bodleian Library, M5, Auct. D, Inf. z. 9, fo. 1027,

" pen dtr:z\rbmo -’é/é*{.rcké_‘é. omnia qug«[‘mom;

I'd

fermone- c{egeﬂzw ﬁmv’ cordiuo fact Leaf meal:

cerrerACteaﬁAc1(ffm§‘f'uAl.&xﬂUtutf fenfibdfink
rey*effaluoclc{m ex[;tf Erfmmum __coUtg:\m?’]’m{i
-‘qtmc[ Pomf byeurcace- JZCOﬂPenc[to mandacorum \
memortcer“umuerfaa COﬂPLe@Cj Auc{t SES ]Daxur
orc{1naanaquem ﬁmc}‘lg%ad fedaonem fum
“mam fine-ullo (AL)ore{&c J%cu 'C?,\'CE"F‘(‘ELIAL&’\(_
ch:Oclw‘t ;,PT‘{T\C’\PKITn m{é laafac (Z\Pteﬂax*r’ '
Geandam fcrtpmmfumorc{ﬁt cﬂj,—'&[eamorec{ﬁx -_

— . . /f,[ - B2l & U

{1 Bodleian Library, M5S0 Aocte 1Y il 2.0, to, g

<cuba camunafifhulamecaproeanyifto
gquodmfplfctﬁ&’eﬁ:mmigﬁiaﬁm ‘
walegfur tnmcmwuc/lpor:u finagpge.
'inaqutr wemporily furc-horufque
mplex pellere- cisduaby ceciraf atre
&épﬁmﬁfﬂfﬁmtr’t’éﬁfcundi gocem

AR

(¢} British Museum, Roy. MS. 8. C. L fo. 6r.

yisquey s balaf dferckarpe S

< ! Aqu d i{:‘ 2rodo sam mani!wj wrad ﬁ:iuyu* “i‘%w%

: _é_f'“alif;xpr merraf mealce coron:, “ (] BN
cque : ‘ a

: Q i;j;::tbj;ﬁ’lﬂﬂ' -quen\ ‘?t\l?:?;ve{ﬁner: chrlc‘ac ad i E&*"t

g

(]
s
OTitre oM A LN

:_5&-_: v-w' - 1 . e 1 ',l ! N .1 " -"-’CT'IUC'I o
‘ 1:€bv1c1uﬂﬁ ey pev m_msfpogc» T F

\Ba g ;ﬁ’}"”‘jﬁ"}’u]x I;IR{ . ;l F),[ e

' : K . . 'i.-"" @
rﬁ“.mj}m_’_salwc };e- ce}vef carneyy Pl

L infas j‘a‘ewcemé'qum/-bonax"&fgt Txeeppaon i’b‘o?'i‘&]"m-
(f‘p o dpocalt Sonaamatorenh dldhinut 1031@
SeAnee. IO' din . don orent. £ M‘ f}}'& s

cenian .ven @}10.; ]m‘mm ‘ié

’“23 fﬁf'c"‘lﬂb ; &1 Libdli degpamanca IW;ETmcfuze

g qun. pas aly PO{""]' ]’Pw”cﬁ

T

:*§10ﬁ?:bfugaonm/’a

(4 Briush Muscum, Core, MS. Dom. 1, o, 550

yepopac fngpecie nommt Jw“:’; ttooy dens Tyoer: O
peliquic aaquob.an,&tm nomxam faom-tno T:zw': e
gu& . 5eBdJF-uD STLeboe-- &epa GUENTT apps.ma/gmﬂ,p{-.
Modo expomu qcf &uﬁmﬁﬁ ay?,'Dy Ouo- F‘W;‘»’Lﬁ

(¢) Bricsh Museum, Cotr. MS. Do 1 Foe gt



BIBLIOGRAPHICAL NOTES

Bound up with the Cassian are lives of saints, in hands of the twelfth
century, which the Catalogue reckons as parts i and i (but they are one
volume); and on fo. ii recto the present contents of 1o1 are listed in a hand
which shows that they have been associated since at Jeast as carly as the first
half of the thirteenth century. The provenance of parts i1 and iii may there-
fore give a clue to the provenance and, inferentially, the origin of the
Cassian; and M. R. James found evidence in them to support the suggestion
that they belonged to one of the English dependencics of the abbey of SS.
Sergius and Bacchus Angers. It scems that there were four, all founded in
1086 or 1088: the small priory of Swavesey in Cambridgeshire, the smal
priory of Tywardreath in Cornwall, the very obscurc priory or cell of
Minster in Cornwall, and the fairly impostant priory of Totnes in south
Devon. The Cassian may have belonged at some time to one of these houses,
or to the parent house at Angers.

(10) MS. Auct. F. L 15 i (Persius) is a companion volume to (2), above,
now bound with it. The collation is I8, fos. 78-85; Il {x and 9 canc.), fos.
86-93. The parchment is arranged in the Insular manner. Scribe E, who
appears in {1) and (7)-(9), above, wrote the text; there are facsimiles in
Chatelain, Paléographie des classiques latins, plate CXXVI, and R. Ellis, Twenty
Facsimiles from Latin MSS., no. 6. It is said to have been copied from the
Persius in Trnrry Corege 1241, another and better MS. being used by the
corrector. It belonged in the cleventh centary to Bishop Leofric, who left
it to the Episcopal Library at Exeter.

(rr) London, Lambeth Palace Library MS. 200 it (Aldhctmus). The
parchment is arranged in the Insular manner. The hand is that of scribe F, who
appears in (1) and (5), above; there are facsimiles in Pal. Soc. 11, plate 191, and
E. M. Thompson, Introduction to Greek & Latin Palacography, no. 171 This
gives a misleading account of the script, speaking of the “uncertain formation’
and ‘the native scribe’s difficuley in dealing with the new forms’.  As students
are apt to believe what they read rather than what they see, it should be
mentoned that the seribe well understood what he was about, and achicved
a calligraphic masterpiece ina deliberately eclectic seript. The forms of ¢ and
r. indecd, which Introduction pues down to Insular influcnce, belong to the
Caroline element in the script, and probably to the particular and localized
continental style which may lic behind the Caroline minuscule of the whole
series: bue the forms of a, ¢, d, ¢, o, ¢, and ¢ are those of the Insular minuscule,
and the seribe consistently avoided the Caroline ampersand (which he
oceasionally used in (1), above) in favour of the nsular et ligatare. The script
is excellently laid out on the page and, like the script of most MSS, de luxe,
has fow abbreviatons of any kind. The MS. belonged in the later Middle
Ages 1o Waltham Abbey.

A relatively carly date might be claimed for these MSS, Relatively, thatis,
to the introduction of the Careline minuscule into England: an event which
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is understood to have been an epiphenomenon of the tenth-century Cluniac
movement, but which cven so may have come about in a number of in-
dependent receptions at different places, times and tempos. The date is
infersed from the persisting Insular clementin the MSS., the contrast between
their script and another important and evidently primitive varicty of English
Caroline, and features of the Caroline clement in their seript which suggest
an immediate dependence on some narrowly localized continental style.

The script is the continental minuscule with a strong Insular element in
most of the hands. The arrangement of the parchment shows that the conti-
nental practice was known but not fully accepted. The abbreviations must be
separately noticed; their evidence, perhaps of less value, 1s more difficult to
assess. To the Insular tradition the Middle Ages seem to have owed both the
practice of using abbreviations with some freedom in bookhand and the
forms of many common abbreviations. Brought to the continent by Irish
and English scribes in the seventh and eighth centuries, these began to flourish
and spread when, in the ninth century, the old ‘pational” minuscules were
giving way to the new, ligature-free Caroline, which like the Insular scripts
could bear heavy abbreviation without becoming illegible. Besides these
arc to be reckoned some twelve or fifteen strictly Insular abbreviations which
did not become permanently naturalized on the continent, together with one
or two international abbreviations (such as the archaic form of the special
sign for ur, and the rather uncommon syllabic suspension of autem), which
survived in England after they had become obsolete on the continent, and
which in a post-ninth-century context may count as Insular, But, although
these eventually died out, some of them (for example, the well-known
special sign for awtem) continued to be used in England in the cleventh
century, appearing both in Caroline and in Insudar script, and these do not
mark any specimen of English Caroline as necessarily primitive or imper-
feetly formed.  Any scribe might from time to time pick up an abbreviation
from the MS. that he was copying: this tendency may account for an ancient
Isular abbreviation of secundum (Irish rather than English) and a few instances
of tironian ¢t (very uncommon for the Latin word in English book-hand,
whether Insular or Caroline) in (9}, above (fo. 17 has a form of # ligature,
resembling half-uncial ¢, which suggests that the exemplar was in some kind
of Irish cursive). In {8) and (9), above, copicd from different exemplars,
a strictly Insular and carly obsolete symbol of per was used by scribe E;
perhaps it should be regarded rather as evidence of some indefinite antiquity
than as showing Insular resistance to continental influence. Something of the
claborate puncruation found in carly Insufar MSS. survives in (11}, above.

A distinct type of carly English Caroline,” the minuscule of this series, may

' o Mr Neil Ker Towe the remark that there are at least twa distinet types of early English
Caroline. There are slight indications of 2 third, perhaps to be associated with Ramsey and
Warcester,
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represent one of several independent and not necessarily coeval receptions of
the continental script. The first dated cxamples of English Caroline arc
charters from Abingdon; they follow closcly on St Acthelwold’s revival of
monastic life there ¢. 954, after a long intermission. The carlicst is Cott. MS.
Aug. ii. 41, of 936, reproduced in Ancient Charters in the British Musewm, 111,
1o, 18; this has mostly Insular g, but the Caroline form appears in the second
line and the forms of the other letters are clearly intended to be Caroline.
The script is naive and the possibly Breton type which it may represent came
to nothing at Abingdon, unlike e type represented in Cott. MS. Aug. ii. 39,
reproduced ibid. no. 23. The eschatocol of this charter, dated 961 and com-
monly reckoned the carliest dated specimen of English Caroline, isa filVOlll:ltC
exhibit in palacographical teaching: the script is clearly primitive (the SCl:ibC
twice Japses into Insular forms), and clearly the predecessor of the script in a
number of important English MSS. of the tenth century. Cott. MS. Vesp.
A. VIII (Carta Regis Eadgari), recording the sccond foundation of the New
Minster at Winchester and the rules to be obscrved there, affirnss itself o
have been written (seripfa, not acta) in 966; doubtless written at the New
Miuster, it may be the work of one of the Abingdon monks planted there by
St Acthelwold. It was written throughout in oold pigment, and the script
(cf. Pal. Soc.1, pl. 46) was affected by the turgid medium. The Chatsworth
Benedictional was probably written ¢. 9805 it has been attributed to the Old
Minster at Winchester and (on evidence independent of the scri pt) to Thorney
and to Ely, ail three houses belonging to the Abingdon group. There 1s a
complete reproduction by the Roxburghe Club, and the massive round hand
is illustrated in Pal. Soc. 1, pl. 142, and E. M. Thompson, Introdiction, no. 172.
In his studies in the expansion of the Caroline minuscule A. Hessel, Archiv
fiir Urkundenforschung (1923), pp. 16 ef seq., indicates the broad, rounded,
monumental order of script as typical of the English reception. The per-
fection of the type is realized in the original and main hand of the Copen-~
lagen Gospel Book, Royal Library MS. 10, which, as I hope to show else-
where, was done at the New Minster. The hand is not shown in Mackeprang,
Madsen and Petersen, Greek and Latin Hlupiinated MSES. in Danish Collections;
and since the work there represented 13 additional or substituted matter,
nearly all on inserted parchment, and since 1t is by a scribe and ardist who
flourished at the beginning of the eleventh centary, the original hand may be
probably dated before 1000, No such range of MSS. and documents is avail-
able to date the script of this series. The type and derivatives from it appear
in other MSS., including some in the next serics, Salisbury Cathedral MS. 38,
and the Arenberg Gospels now in New York, Picrpont Morgan Library
M. 860; noneissecurely dated. Butthereisno historical reason why Abingdon
should not have been anticipated, in the reception of the Caroline minuscule,
by Glastenbury, where monastic Hife was restored ¢ 943, and St Augustine’s,

' Por photographs from these MS5. Tam obliged to Dr Elsie Smith and Miss Mera Harrsen.
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where it may have continued without interruption throughout the tenth
century. And the mere aspect of much of the scriptin this series is archaic; that
of seribe C (plate XIIL (a)}, side by side with the eschatocol of Cott. MS.
Aug. ii. 39 (Ancient Charters, 11, no. 23}, scems older by half a century or more,

The archaic features of the script include frequent open g and occasional
open a, and these have been held to characterize the minuscule of the ninth
rather than the tenth century. But the immense field of ninth- and tenth-
century continental script has been licdle explored, outside the products of a
few great centres. Perhaps it would be safer to take open g and « with some
other recurrent features of the Caroline in this series—forms of the ampersand
and cedilla, an occasional suspension of -rum by a stroke through the shoulder
of ordinary minuscule r, an occasional ‘antenna’d’ e, a frequent us ligature—
as deriving from the style of a particular and perhaps rather backward
continental seriptorium. Wherever this was (I don’t think it was Fleury), the
generally excellent script of chis series need not be supposed to derive from
any first-rate model. The drawings and ornaments of these and many other
English MSS. can show, more strikingly if not more significantly, how
continental models might be transformed out of recognition by the artistic
momentum of tenth-century England.

Corpus Caristt Cotiece 356 il {Glossaritm)

Probably written at St Augustine’s, the serics of MSS. to which this belongs
is probably the latest of the group.

The script is small calligraphic Insular minuscule by three hands. On
£os. 1-6 the first and main hand is constantly interrupted by a sccond hand,
which recurs briefly on fo. 347 the third hand, which appears m the second
column of fo. 197, is that of the scribe who wrote Cott. MS. Dom. I (Isidorus,
Priscianus, ctc.), fos. 40-54 (plate XIV ().

Do is complex in its physical make-up and contents. The collation is:
onc fly-leaf, fo. 1; 18, fos. 2-9; 10 (2, 3, 8, 9 canc.}, fos. 10-17; [118, fos. 18-25;
IVS, fos. 26-33: V3 (6 canc.), fos. 34-9 followed by a leaf not numbered;
VI8, fos. 40-7; VI, fos. 48-55. Itis ruled 24 lines to the page; fos. 37°-38Y,
originally ruled buc lefe blank, werce re-ruled 30 lines to the page; fo. 53,
though conjoint with £ 48, was left unruled. Fo. 2 has miscellancous notes
in contemporary hands, one of them resembling the hand of additional
matter in Trivity Corrser 1042, The Tsidore occupics fos. 3-36, the re-
maining leaves of the fifth quire being used for additional [ater matter, and is
in the Caroline minuscule of three English seribes. The first was interrupted
for short passages, ¢.g. on fos. 67, 7", 8%, 257, 28, 33", by the second;; the third
wrote fos. 34-6. Independent in quiring, subject-matter and script, the
Priscian of fos. g0-54 might suggest that—like so many Cottonian M55
Dont. is composite; but the uniformity in ruling and in the dimensions of the
written area, and the analogy with another MS. of the series, show that st s
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all one volume. The Priscian is in the Musular minuscule of a fourth scribe,
illustrated on plate XIV {¢). _
In the Middle Ages Dom. belonged to St Augustine’s; for its carly ownership
there is evidence in a few interlincar glosscs, of which the Anglo-Saxon
ones look verylike interlincar glosses in TriviTy COLLEGE 1042 andlS:tllisbury
Cathedral 38, and in the groups of dots, ricks and commas which aid in con-
struing a few passages, ¢.g. on fos. 347, 537 Fo. 55" has miscellaneous notes
in Latin and Anglo-Saxon, apparently contemporary with the rest of the MS
These include a list of books which may have been possessed by St Augusune's
at the time of writing. It has been printed by M. R. James, Auncient Libraries of
Canterbury and Dover, p. Ixix, and A. J. Robertson, Ang!o—Srrxmr, Charters,
pp. 250, 499, 500, and isreproduced on plate XIV (b). The ‘Actlecstan n.amed as
a previous possessor cal hardly have been the king, since he is not given the
royal style; the phrase pe Apestanes weran, as Miss Robertson points out, does
1ot look like the record of a benefaction. The Persiusis probably not the text
subordinate to the Juvenal in Tranrey Coriece 12415 1cmay be Auct. E. L 151,
or the lost MS. from which Auct. is supposed to have been corrected. The
book De Natura Rerum M. R. James takes o be the sidore which occupies
fos. 3-36; Miss Robertson suggests thatitis the work of the samename by Bede,
and that Glosse super Catonen SUrvives as Gonvitee ann Caius COLLEGE 144,
from the library of St Augustine’s. The original scribe of this list may not h:}VC
been responsible for the diphthong in ‘nacura’ or for the scnscle.ss question
mark after ferra que pars; but this phrase needs the que sic incipit nserted .by
another hand;; the listis in other respects careless and clliprical, and (tocrushita
litcle) some of the items may perhaps be identical with or copicd from Corrus
CrwsTt CorLece 221 (cfl ante, 11, p. 187). The couplet in Caroline minuscule,
lincs 2 and 3, is a characteristic scribal colophon and prcsumably contein-
porary, though the hand isnotto be identified elsewhere in the MS.;itis thatof
the scribe who wrote Roy. MS. 8. C. T (Miscellanea), fos. 219" (plate X1V (a}).
Roy., not itself prcviously attributed, illustrates the practices of the
scriptorium. Like Dom., it is complex in physical make-up and contents.
Each of the first ten quires 1s signed with a letter in the lower margin of
the last page; the coliation is givenin Catalogue of the Royal MSS. LikeDom.,
it is written in Caroline and Insular minuscule, and the portion in Insular
minuscule (fos. 61-81) is self-contained in subject-matter and quiring, but
here the quire-signatures as well as other features show that, like Dom,, the
MS. is a single volume. Itis the work of cight seribes; the hands of four arc
usteated ibid.: Plates, no. 57. The fiest left off and the sccond toek over on
fo. 19, in the middle of quire C; the fourth, responsible for quires F and G,
reappears for a few lines on fo. 1137 in the middle of quire Q. Mostly the
seribes were responsible for complete quires, one, two of three cach: the
third seribe, responsible for quire E, spaced out his writing on the last f_'cw
pages to fill up his parchment; so also the fifth scribe, responsible for quires
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E~I and I; the sixth scribe, responsible for quire K, needed an extra leaf, fo. 8
There are blank spaces for medinm-sized initials. TR
A date even carlier than that of the previous series might be claimed for
tiacsc. MSS_. None of the parchment is arranged in the continental manner
and in ruling the open bifolium the normal continental practice S‘CCZ‘IIS uo;
to ll?wc been followed. The prickings are in the outer mamiu.s and th
bifolia were ruled before folding, but each bifolium {or pile of gif{;li; whc:i
scvcral. were ruled at a time) scems to have been turned over du;i;l the
operation to ensure that the furrows, whether direct or indirect im )rcsions
shou.id b'c on recto sides after folding.” In assessing the abbrcvi“}tions th;
possible influence of c.::cmplars must be aliowed E'ora.D It has been ‘suggcszcd
l(ga:fc,gl, p-. {883 that C.C.C. was copied from 2 continental MS.; the same
y be true of parts of the other two MSS. Roy., which has the spellin
Sﬁ” on Eo. GIVL has the strictly continental abbreviations of ~nus, %o. 39'g,
;rchﬁzi’{oﬁ'} ?f’[]?;r; ,2?11111"}135'tllc syllabic suspcusigu of auterm and the
these abbreviadons cc;liltin‘ucjl{i;: L:;lc Ei) ‘i’]';cbl(;:‘;‘(]}cc”m“g_thcc i o
o e ‘ i ¢ | ish T.sics f_'OI sonie time after
they had become obsolete on the continent, but may in this passage have been
picked up from a continental exemplar of the early ninth c:c:n‘tut;I (In these
-;:Jontt]c:i:ts t‘hc s_urviva[ ofvarcimic Insular practice scems a fortiori 31.111311asizcd
e o o s i oo 2 oot
fo et strictly AL -sig ym ?ohac eins in Do, fo. 337
ome of the Caroline minuscule in Roy. and Dom. looks still close to th
hypothetical centre, on the continent, from which the Caroline of the wholz
group may llac derived. And the three MSS. might scem carlier than the
second series in tlhat C.C.C. has no Caroline minuscule and in Roy. and Dom
the Cnrc.)[mc- is rivalled by the Tnsular, But the prolonged rivalry of old m{i
nEW SCripts in a single scriprorium can be paralleled i?y MSS., perhaps t‘wo
;i[im-mcf Lcarll{cr, from Corbic, where the Caroline minuscule s,cims t(i) have
o, b, gt e of e b
contuy, and : gian ‘a- 1}1111t15c111c not only per-
sistec secms to have come into renewed favour in the carly years of the
11111t]1.‘ In Roy. (which may be rather later than the other t\ffo)f\‘dg‘i) the
Caroline of fos. 82-102 is perversely mannered, as if the scribe lnd‘ ;];'cadf
gro;vniborgjd wilth the continental seript. But the Insular minusc(uic‘of‘fos}.
?jS'LGII_);; l{ﬁll\:i.ft]; sltll;igﬁc ::I;L)Elct (im,{ lt.hc excellent Insular minuscuie of
in this scries, scems to have 1'g:u:hc3{( tl;:lzll:lc (ff{]i]tl?us'm?d’ "thc et i the
e e coms (o have ¢ . 5 p:o.x])c'nty, ar lcnst in the
prorum of St Augustine’s, . A M. Bisuor

g e
So the prickings in the v in of ¥
. Rings ¢ outer margin of the unrule 55, plate i i )
the conons Co. 48 o led fo. 55, place 1§ (h), guided the ruling ot
[t scems in a
5 § Ay Case v o . . H : i
opertion. il ‘3 Cwi, to lave been normal practice to prick all the bifolia of 2 quire in a single
. whether they were to be ruled singly or several ac a time or left partly unmlcd.‘
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SUMMARY OF THE SOCIETY'S
ACTIVITIES 1956-57

T 15 now nine years since the original manifesto formulating the Sociery’s
principles was published and, for the benefit of members who have
joined since then, it has been decided to reprint it liere.

(i) By the holding of mectings, to unite those interested in any aspect of
the outward form of printed books and manuscripts, and to provide a forum
for the interchange of bibliographical knowledge and opinion.

(i} By the reading of papers and the holding of exhibitions, to encourage,

among young and old, the collecting of books and the study of biblio-

graphy. .
(i) To make better known the treasures of the Cambridge University

Library and those of the Colleges and University institutions.
(iv) To issue Transactions, and such other occasional publications as may

be possible and desirable.

With great regret we lhave to record the resignation,
of Mr A. W. Shutter from the oftice of Hon. Secrctary, a post which he has
b devoted cfficiency and enthusiasm since the Society's foun-

Miss S. A. Skillicer of the

for reasons of healdh,

occupied wit
dation. He has been succeeded in the office by
University Library, Cambridge.

We welcome rwelve new members this year, bringn
264 in Great Britain, 86 1 the United States of America, and
1d. The Society has suffered the
Howing five members: . J.

1 the rotal member-

ship to 370,
50 in other countries throughout the wor
loss by death, during the past year, of the fo
Dobeil, Arundell Esdaile, Miss D. Jones, E. Maggs and R. C. Pearson.

On 18 October 1956 Mr H. M. Adams, the Librarian of Trinity College,
Cambridge, weleomed members who had gathered in the library fo examine
the books of Sir Isaac Newton. This magnificent colicction of 860 volumes,
the more important part of Newton’s library, had been purchased from
Messrs Socheran and Co. by the Pilgrim Trustees and was handed over to
Trinity College on 30 October 1943. The Annual General Mecting was leld
1 the Audit Room of King's College on 14 February 1937, with tea most
kindly provided by the Provost and Fellows, Afier the meeting Mr Qates
delivered the paper, printed in another part of this volume, on ‘The Deposit
of Books at Cambridge under the Licensing Acts’. In May the Soctety
ventured further afield to visic the library of Peter sorough Cathedral. The
aroup of members were hospitably received by the librarian, Canon 1. L.
Cartwright, who gave an interesting account of the history of the collection

and its many treasures, some of which he bad displaved.
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